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431.  SHRI GIRIDHARI YADAV:

 SHRIMATI RAMA DEVI:


Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

मत्स्यपालन, पशुपालन और डेयरी मंत्री

be pleased to state:

(a) the amount of funds released by the Government under Clean Milk Production and National

Dairy Development Programme in Bihar during the last three years including the amount of funds out of the said funds utilised in this regard, if so, the details thereof;

(b) whether any complaint has been received regarding utilization of the said fund; and

(c) if so, the details of the action taken on these complaints along with the outcome thereof?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

(DR.SANJEEV KUMAR BALYAN)


(a) The Department is implementing National Programme for Dairy Development (NPDD)

scheme for clean milk production among other objectives. The details of funds released by the

Department and funds utilised by Bihar State Milk Co-operative Federation Ltd. under NPDD during last three years is as under:-

        (Rs. in lakh)

Year Funds Released Funds Utilised

2016-17 1287.34* 1180.65

2017-18 3566.59 3506.05

2018-19 3793.47 1236.68

   *Released under IDDP project

(b) No Sir.

(c) Does not arise.


****

